

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

PEOPLE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

MATTHEW JOSEPH CONNOLLY;
WILLIAM LOUIS GOODMAN;
LAUREN BRICE HANDY; PATRICE
WOODWORTH-CRANDALL,

Defendants/Appellants.

COA Nos. 364104; 364105; 364106; 364107

Circuit Court Nos. 2019-045615-FH; 2019-
045621-FH; 2019-045623-FH; 2019-045627-FH

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**THE APPEAL REQUESTS A RULING
THAT A STATE CRIMINAL STATUTE IS
INVALID**

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

GENESEE COUNTY PROSECUTOR'S
OFFICE
David S. Leyton
County Prosecutor
900 S. Saginaw Street, STE 102
Flint, Michigan 48502

Counsel for Defendants/Appellants.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

RECEIVED by MCOA 6/8/2023 12:45:40 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. Facts Related to Criminal Offenses4

II. Rulings and Orders of the Circuit Court.....13

ARGUMENT14

I. The Circuit Court Erred by Failing to Dismiss the Felony Charge14

A. Standard of Review16

B. The Circuit Court Should Have Quashed the Bindover of the Felony Offense.....17

1. The Felony Statute Does Not Apply as a Matter of Law.....18

2. The Felony Statute Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments21

a. Free Exercise.....21

b. Equal Protection.....24

c. Vagueness25

II. The Circuit Court Committed Reversible Error by Denying Defendants’ Requested Jury Instructions on the Defense of Others and Necessity25

A. Standard of Review25

B. A Circuit Court Must Instruct on a Proposed Defense Supported by Evidence26

C. Defendants’ Proposed Instructions Were Warranted.....27

D. Michigan Law Recognizes the Requested Defenses31

1. Defense of Others31

2.	Necessity	32
3.	Proposed Instructions.....	33
III.	The Circuit Court Erred by Denying Defendants’ Motion to Compel Discovery to Demonstrate the Discriminatory and Selective Enforcement of the Law.....	35
A.	Standard of Review	35
B.	Defendants’ Requests Were within the Scope of Permissible Discovery.....	35
1.	Defendants’ Discovery Requests Are Permitted by MCR 6.201.....	36
2.	Defendants Showed “Good Cause” for the Requested Discovery.....	38
IV.	The People Failed to Prove Trespass, and the Circuit Court Erred by Not Including a Legal Definition of “Occupant” in the Trespass Jury Instruction as Requested by Defendants.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bench Billboard Co v City of Cincinnati,
675 F3d 974 (CA 6, 2012).....24

Bible Believers v Wayne Cnty,
805 F3d 228 (CA 6, 2015).....21, 24

Brady v Md,
373 US 83 (1963).....37

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v City of Hialeah,
508 US 520 (1993).....21

Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Org,
142 S Ct 2228 (2022).....4, 27, 28, 30, 31

Ferranti v Elec Res Co,
No. 342934, 2019 Mich App LEXIS 7243 (Ct App, Nov 19, 2019)38

Fulton v City of Phila,
141 S Ct 1868 (2021).....22

Kolender v Lawson,
461 US 352 (1983).....25

McDaniel v Paty,
435 US 618 (1978).....21

People v Anderson,
501 Mich 175, 912 NW2d 503 (2018)16

People v Archer,
143 Misc 2d 390, 537 NYS2d 726 (City Ct 1988).....33

People v Baker,
127 Mich App 297, 338 NW2d 391 (1983).....19

People v Borney,
110 Mich App 490, 313 NW2d 329 (1981).....35

People v Bricker,
389 Mich 524 (1973)27

<i>People v Channells,</i> Nos 321333, 321450, 2015 Mich App LEXIS 1974 (Ct App. Oct 22, 2015)	37
<i>People v Clark,</i> 453 Mich 572, 556 NW2d 820 (1996)	26
<i>People v Corr,</i> 287 Mich App 499, 788 NW2d 860 (2010).....	17
<i>People v Duncan,</i> 388 Mich 489, 201 NW2d 629 (1972)	16
<i>People v Freeman (After Remand),</i> 406 Mich 514, 280 NW2d 446 (1979)	35
<i>People v Glass,</i> 464 Mich 266, 627 NW2d 261 (2001)	16
<i>People v Hall,</i> 435 Mich 599, 460 NW2d 520 (1990)	17
<i>People v Higuera,</i> 244 Mich App 429, 625 NW2d 444 (2001).....	28
<i>People v Hill,</i> 269 Mich App 505, 715 NW2d 301 (2006).....	16
<i>People v Hubbard,</i> 115 Mich App 72, 320 NW2d 294 (1982).....	26, 32
<i>People v King,</i> 412 Mich 145, 312 NW2d 629 (1981).....	16
<i>People v Kurr,</i> 253 Mich App 317, 654 NW2d 651 (2002).....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>People v Lewis,</i> 91 Mich App 542, 283 NW2d 790 (1979).....	26
<i>People v Maranian,</i> 359 Mich 361, 102 NW2d 568 (1960)	35
<i>People v McIntire,</i> 232 Mich App 71, 591 NW2d 231 (1998).....	26

<i>People v Meissner</i> , 294 Mich App 438, 812 NW2d 37 (2011).....	39
<i>People v Miller</i> , 326 Mich App 719, 929 NW2d 821 (2019).....	39
<i>People v Mills</i> , 450 Mich 61, 537 NW2d 909 (1995)	26
<i>People v Morris</i> , 314 Mich App 399, 886 NW2d 910 (2016).....	20
<i>People v Philabaun</i> , 461 Mich 255, 602 NW2d 371 (1999)	19
<i>People v Phillips</i> , 468 Mich 583 (2003)	36, 37, 38
<i>People v Rodriguez</i> , 463 Mich 466, 620 NW2d 13 (2000)	26, 41
<i>People v Rone (On Remand)</i> , 101 Mich App 811, 300 NW2d 705 (1980).....	26
<i>People v Shutter</i> , No 336613, 2018 Mich App LEXIS 3049 (Ct App Aug 21, 2018)	23
<i>People v Smith</i> , 81 Mich App 190, 265 NW2d 77 (1978).....	35
<i>People v Stapf</i> , 155 Mich App 491, 400 NW2d 656 (1986).....	26
<i>People v Stubbs</i> , 99 Mich App 643, 298 NW2d 612 (1980).....	26
<i>People v Thomas</i> , 438 Mich 448, 475 NW2d 288 (1991)	17
<i>People v Vasquez</i> , 465 Mich 83, 631 NW2d 711 (2001)	18, 19, 20
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 447 Mich 217, 524 NW2d 217 (1994)	26

<i>People v Walker</i> , 385 Mich 565, 189 NW2d 234 (1971)	17
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 122 Mich App 1, 329 NW2d 513 (1982).....	26
<i>People v Yamat</i> , 475 Mich 49, 714 NW2d 335 (2006)	17
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113 (1973).....	27
<i>St John v Hickey</i> , 411 F3d 762 (CA 6, 2005).....	18
<i>United States v Cervantes-Flores</i> , 421 F3d 825 (CA 9, 2005).....	27
<i>United States v Fuller</i> , 120 F Supp 3d 669 (ED Mich 2015).....	19
<i>United States v Lanier</i> , 520 US 259 (1997).....	17
<i>United States v Merchant</i> , 288 F App'x 261 (CA 6, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v Wiltberger</i> , 18 US 76 (1820).....	17
<i>Wayte v United States</i> , 470 US 598 (1985).....	35
Constitutions	
Mich Const art 1, § 5.....	20
Mich Const art 1, § 28.....	27
Rules/Statutes	
MCR 6.201.....	36, 37, 38, 39
MCL § 333.17015.....	28, 32
MCL § 750.81d(1)	<i>passim</i>

MCL §§ 750.90a.....	28, 29, 32
MCL § 750.170.....	2
MCL § 750.213a.....	28, 32
MCL § 750.479.....	19
MCL § 750.552.....	2
Other	
https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/passive	18
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/resist	18
